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The information contained in this document (the “Information”) has been prepared by ALD (the “Company”) solely for informational purposes. The Information is proprietary to the Company and confidential. This presentation
and its content may not be reproduced or distributed or published, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, to any other person for any purpose without the prior written permission of ALD.

The Information is not an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any security or instrument or to participate in any trading strategy, and does not constitute a recommendation of, or advice regarding
investment in, any security or an offer to provide, or solicitation with respect to, any securities-related services of the Company. This presentation is information given in a summary form and does not purport to be complete. It is
not intended to be relied upon as advice to investors or potential investors and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or needs of any particular investor. Investors should consult the relevant
offering documentation, with or without professional advice when deciding whether an investment is appropriate.

This presentation contains forward-looking statements relating to the targets and strategies of ALD. These forward-looking statements are based on a series of assumptions, both general and specific, in particular the
application of accounting principles and methods in accordance with IFRS (International Financial Reporting Standards) as adopted in the European Union. These forward-looking statements have also been developed from
scenarios based on a number of economic assumptions in the context of a given competitive and regulatory environment. The Group may be unable to:

- anticipate all the risks, uncertainties or other factors likely to affect its business and to appraise their potential consequences;

- evaluate the extent to which the occurrence of a risk or a combination of risks could cause actual results to differ materially from those provided in this document and the related presentation.

Therefore, although ALD believes that these statements are based on reasonable assumptions, these forward-looking statements are subject to various risks and uncertainties, including matters not yet known to it or its
management or not currently considered material, and there can be no assurance that anticipated events will occur or that the objectives set out will actually be achieved. Important factors that could cause actual results to
differ materially from the results anticipated in the forward-looking statements include, among others, overall trends in general economic activity and in ALD’s markets in particular, regulatory and prudential changes, and the
success of ALD’s strategic, operating and financial initiatives. Unless otherwise specified, the sources for the business rankings and market positions are internal.

Other than as required by applicable law, ALD does not undertake any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking information or statements, opinion, projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein. More detailed
information on the potential risks that could affect ALD’s financial results can be found in the Universal Registration Document filed with the French financial markets authority (Autorité des Marchés Financiers).

Investors are advised to take into account factors of uncertainty and risk likely to impact the operations of the Group when considering the information contained in such forward-looking statements. To the maximum extent
permitted by law, none of ALD or any of its affiliates, directors, officers, advisors and employees shall bear any liability (in negligence or otherwise) for any direct or indirect loss or damage which may be suffered by any recipient
through use or reliance on anything contained in or omitted from this document and the related presentation or any other information or material arising from any use of these presentation materials or their contents or
otherwise arising in connection with these materials.

The financial information presented for the year ending 31 December 2021 was reviewed by the Board of Directors on 9 February 2022 and has been prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted in the European Union and
applicable at this date. The audit procedures carried out by the Statutory Auditors on the consolidated financial statements are in progress.

By receiving this document and/or attending the presentation, you will be deemed to have represented, warranted and undertaken to (i) have read and understood the above notice and to comply with its contents, and (ii) keep
this document and the Information confidential.

Disclaimer
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Highlights 



Strong strategic business development in 2021

ALD Flex: 44k(1) vehicles 27k(2) bidders in 2021 +27% vs 2020

Leading innovation in the 
industry

Powerful remarketing 
platform

Enablers of the industry’s future growthStrategic investments 

Project to acquire 
LeasePlan

A step-change towards creating a leading 
global mobility player

Successful partnerships

Strong competitive edge in sustainable 
mobility

#1 leasing company in Europe

1. Including pool fleet. Management information 2. Management information

• +32% vs 2020
• vs 60k Move 2025 objective 

4 │10/02/2022



1,389

1,372

1,427

1300

1350

1400

1450

Dec-19 Dec-20 Dec-21

Funded fleet (‘000) at end period

0

Funded fleet at 1,427k vehicles, up 4.0% vs end of 
December 2020

▪ Including Bansabadell and Fleetpool acquisitions

▪ Total contracts(1) 1,726k at end of 2021

Strong commercial dynamics

▪ Organic contribution to funded fleet growth: 1.9%

▪ Record order bank

▪ Delays in deliveries due to continued semiconductor 
shortages

Funded fleet growth at top of guidance range

1. The number of Fleet management contracts dropped by 87k contracts in 2021, due to the non-renewal of the commercial relationship with one large partner on account of its low profitability

In a context of continuing supply constraints
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6%
18%

27%
6%

6%

8%

85%
71% 53%

3% 5%
12%

2019 2020 2021

Passenger Car deliveries by Powertrain (EU+(1))

EV Other Green ICE Other

1. EU+: European Union + UK, Norway, Switzerland
2. EV: Battery Electric Vehicles (BEVs),  Plug-in Hybrids (PHEVs), Fuel Cell (FCEV) 
3. Other Green: Full Hybrids (HEVs)

4. Other: Gas, Flex Fuel, Mild Hybrids, other
5. New European Driving Cycle. Vast majority of markets reporting under WLTP (Worldwide harmonized Light 

vehicles Test Procedure) standard (vs NEDC) in 2021

ALD ahead of Move 2025 objectives on sustainable mobility

116

106

99

~70

(-40% vs 2019)

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Average CO2 Emissions (g/km)
(NEDC (5) - Passenger Cars)

ALD Actual ALD Target

EVs represented 30% of passenger car deliveries in Q4 
21 (EU+)

▪ 27% during FY 2021

▪ Reaching 2025 target ahead of time

ALD Electric offer (including charging) in 22 markets 

▪ New preferred partnerships with key players in e-mobility

Positive impact of electrification on CO2 emissions 

▪ Rapid decrease in CO2 emissions of new deliveries

(2) (3) (4)

2022 Outlook
▪ EV share of passenger car deliveries >30% (EU+)
▪ ALD Electric offer in 30+ markets
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Increased recognition of ALD’s strong commitments in ESG
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Tangible reduction of 
internal carbon footprint

Social standards and 
practices

Business ethics, 
compliance processes 

and culture

Energy transition 
embedded in the 
business model 

Advanced

#1 
in Business 

Support Services

Top 1%
Global Universe

67 points /100

C (“Prime”)

Rated “Prime”
on sustainability 

performance

Top 20% 
in the sector

‘A’ rating 

Top 30%

B

Better than:

- European average 

- Rental & leasing 
sector

70/100 (Gold)

Improvement to
Top 3%

Gold rating renewed

Low Risk 
(16.2)

Top 12% 

Top 8% 
in Transportation 

ALD is committed 



Record financial performance FY 2021

EUR 1.08
per share

48.8%
vs 50.4% FY 2020

EUR 438m
vs EUR 61m FY 2020

EUR 873m
+71% vs FY 2020

Proposed 
dividend

Used car sales C/I ratio
excl. UCS

Net income 
(Group share)
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Proposed LeasePlan 
acquisition 
Creation of a leading global player in mobility



Creation of a leading global player in mobility

Transaction key terms (1)

Societe Generale
LeasePlan 

shareholders

Float

Current ALD 

activities
LeasePlan

100%

30.75%(1)~53%(1)

15%+

ALD

100%

1. Before warrants exercise. Societe Generale and LeasePlan shareholders will hold respectively c. 51% and 
32.75% of the combined entity in case of warrant exercise

2. Based on EUR 12.12 per share for ALD (VWAP on Euronext between 28 Sept 21 and 27 Oct 21, date of 
publication of press release after market close confirming discussions concerning a potential combination) 
and excluding warrants

3. To be financed via a rights issue of EUR 1.3bn underwritten by Societe Generale and EUR 0.7bn of surplus 
capital. The mix is subject to potential minor adjustments. Surplus capital corresponding to estimated excess 
capital at ALD standalone level, over the 13.0% target CET1 ratio

4. 2020 operating and capital expenditures

EUR 4.9bn(2)

Acquisition of 100% of LeasePlan for a total consideration of

Significant increase 

of free float market 

value (in EURm) 

post closing

EUR 2.0bn(3)

Leading the digital 
transformation of 
the mobility 
industry

Digital

A step change 
towards creating a 
leading mobility 
player worldwide

Size

A global provider 
of sustainable 
mobility solutions

Sustainability

3.5m fleet (as of Sept-21)

> 800k vehicles purchased per annum

~ 4m tyres purchased per annum

Combining best-in-class digital solutions

Digital firepower: ~EUR 400m(4) of 

strategic investments 

New mobility offering and partnerships

Increasing share of EV in total fleet

Delivering industry leading ESG performance

30.75% of combined entity share capital

Cash

Shares
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Delivering value to shareholders

High growth

Attractive returns for investors

Expected annual fleet growth post 

integration

Pre-tax run-rate cost synergies of ~EUR 380m by 2025

≥6%

~45%

Dividend payout 50-60%

Strong operating leverage

2023(2) EPS accretion ~20% 

CET1 ratio

~13%(3)

Total capital ratio

15-16%

Robust balance sheet and solid capital structure

Strong ALD ratings

BBB BBB+

Credit watch positive

Upgrade to A- expected at 

closing (both agencies)

SG funding
~30%

Deposits
~25%

Securitisation
~10%

Bonds
~25%

Loans
~10%

Pro forma target funding structure
Wholesale market funding: ~45%

Diversified funding

1. Computed as: Total overheads / Gross margin (excluding used car sales result and cost of risk)
2. Computed based on net income group share at constant perimeter, including fully-phased run-rate synergies and excluding restructuring costs. ALD standalone 2023E EPS adjusted for capital increase; based on ALD 

consensus as of 27-Oct-21 of EUR 623m net income.
3. Based on delivery by each of ALD and LeasePlan of a pre-agreed book value at closing allowing the combined entity to reach a CET1 level of c. 13%

Combined company

Cost / Income ratio(1) 2025E target
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Envisaged transaction timeline

M&A 
timeline

Integration 
timeline

2022 2023 2024 2025

Jan-22
MoU signing

Q4-22
Transaction closing

Q4-22
Launch of top 12 countries 
integration

H2-24
Completion of 
integration project in 
top 12 countries

H1-25
Completion of all 
remaining countries 
integration

Q4-22
Launch and completion of 
ALD Rights issue

IMO(1) formation

Regulatory approvals

Integration execution

1. Integration Management Office
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Q4 and FY 2021
Financial results



Leasing contract and Services margins up by 
EUR 126.4m, +10.1% vs FY 2020

▪ Total margins up 2.9% when excluding impact of fleet revaluation 
(EUR +49.8m in 2021 vs EUR -39.0m in 2020)

▪ Average earning assets at EUR 21.7bn, +3.1% vs 2020

Total Operating Expenses at EUR 675.1m, up 6.5% mainly due to

▪ Significant M&A transaction costs 

› LeasePlan 

› Bansabadell and Fleetpool

▪ Exceptional bonus payment and record profit-sharing distribution 
to employees

Cost/Income ratio (excl. UCS result) at 48.8%

604
733

652
650

1,256
1,383

FY 2020 FY 2021

Total margins(1) (in EUR m)

Leasing contract margins Services margins

49.0%

50.4%

48.8%

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021

C/I Ratio Excl. UCS

Solid total margins growth

1. Volume and loyalty bonuses paid to customers were reclassified from Services margin to Leasing contract margin. 2020 and 2021 quarterly figures were restated accordingly (see details in appendix). This reclassification does 
not impact Total margins. 
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Used Car Sales result at

EUR 437.7m vs EUR 61.1m in FY 2020

▪ 2020 pandemic stock provision fully
released

▪ Highly favourable conditions in used
car markets

Record high UCS result per unit(1) at

EUR 1,422 in FY 2021

▪ EUR 2,607 per unit in Q4 2021 vs
EUR 481 in Q4 2020

▪ Positive impact from 2020 contract
extension program

High level of used cars sold(1) at

308K units in FY 2021

▪ 61K units sold(1) in Q4 2021

▪ Low stock of used cars

1. Management information

75 61

438

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021

Used car sales result (in m EUR)

135

481

2,607

Q4

2019

Q1

2020

Q2

2020

Q3

2020

Q4

2020

Q1

2021

Q2

2021

Q3

2021

Q4

2021

Used car sales per unit sold (in EUR)

296

305
308

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021

Used cars sold ('000 units)

Record Used car sales result in 2021
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564
510

873

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021

Net income group share (in EUR m)

Exceptionally low cost of risk: 11bp vs 34bp in 2020

▪ Low default rate

▪ Release of IFRS 9 forward looking provision: 
EUR 6.5m in 2021 vs EUR -15.4m recorded provision in 2020

Record net income (Group share)

+71%

Net income (Group share) at EUR 873.0m vs EUR 509.8m in
2020

▪ Effective tax rate at 21.3% vs 17.7% in 2020 reflecting lower
benefit of Italian Stability Law

▪ Earnings per share at EUR 2.16(2)

▪ Proposed dividend at EUR 1.08, representing a 50% pay-out
ratio

45

71

25

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021

Cost of risk (1) (in EUR m)

1. Impairment charges on receivables
2. Diluted Earnings per share, calculated according to IAS 33. Basic EPS for 2021 at EUR 2.17
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Earning Assets increased by 8.0%
vs December 2020 reflecting the
increasing share of higher value
vehicles (esp. Electric Vehicles)

Total Equity/Asset ratio at 18.0%
at end December 2021, up from
16.7% in December 2020

▪ Proforma total Equity / Asset ratio at
16.6% net of proposed dividend

Balance sheet at December 2021

In EUR million
FY

2021
FY

2020
Var. 

FY 21 vs FY 20
Var. %

FY 21 vs FY 20

Earning assets 22,489 20,825 1,664 8.0%

o/w Rental fleet 21,711 20,077 1,634 8.1%

o/w Financial lease receivables 777 748 29 3.9%

Long term invt. – Equity Reinvestment 280 387 (107) -27.7%

Cash & Cash deposits 153 195 (42) -21.6%

Intangibles (incl. goodwill) 665 655 10 1.5%

Other 3,404 3,007 397 13.2%

Total Assets 26,991 25,069 1,922 7.7%

Shareholders’ equity 4,812 4,164 648 15.5%

Minority interest 34 31 3 9.7%

Financial debt 18,517 17,646 872 4.9%

Other liabilities 3,628 3,228 400 12.4%

Total liabilities and equity 26,991 25,069 1,922 7.7%
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Proposed at 
EUR 1.08

Payout ratio 50%

Reached
EUR 1,422
per unit sold

. 

Grew by
4.0%

Strong 2021 performance relative to guidance

1. Full Service Lease contracts including ALD Flex and Used Car Lease

Funded fleet(1) Used car sales C/I ratio excl. 
UCS

at
48.8%

Guidance
November 
2021

2021
Actual 
performance

Payout ratio
50% to 60%

To
Improve

vs. 2020 

To be well above
EUR 1,000
per unit sold

To grow between 
3% and 4%

Dividend
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Outlook



Outlook 2022

. 

To grow between 
2% and 4%
vs Dec 2021

Funded fleet(1) Used car sales

To be above
EUR 1,000
per unit sold

Payout ratio
50% to 60%

Dividend

20 1. Full Service Lease contracts including ALD Flex and Used Car Lease
│10/02/2022



Appendix



1. Defined as Full-service lease contracts, fleet management contracts, and new mobility solutions contracts
2. Impairment charges on receivables
3. Diluted Earnings per share, calculated according to IAS 33. Basic EPS for 2021 at EUR 2.17

FY 2021 financial results

In EUR million
FY 

2021
FY 

2020
Var. 

FY 21 vs FY 20
Var. %

FY 21 vs FY 20

Total contracts(1) ('000) 1,726 1,758 -32 -1.8%

Leasing contract margin 732.8 604.4 128.4 21.2%

Services margin 650.0 652.0 (2.0) -0.3%

Leasing contract & Services margins 1,382.8 1,256.4 126.4 10.1%

Used car sales result 437.7 61.1 376.6 615.9%

Gross Operating Income 1,820.6 1,317.5 503.0 38.2%

Total operating expenses (675.1) (633.7) (41.4) 6.5%

Cost / Income ratio excl. UCS 48.8% 50.4%

Cost of risk(2) (24.8) (71.1) 46.3 -65.1%

Operating result 1,120.6 612.7 507.9 82.9%

Share of profit of associates and jointly controlled entities (1.9) 1.9 (3.8) -202.0%

Profit before tax 1,118.7 614.6 504.1 82.0%

Income tax expense (238.6) (108.9) (129.7) 119.1%

Result from discontinued operations 0.0 10.0 (10.0) -100.0%

Non-controlling interests (7.1) (5.8) (1.3) 21.7%

Net Income group share 873.0 509.8 363.1 71.2%

Total margins up 2.9% when excluding impact of
fleet revaluation

▪ Positive impact of fleet revaluation: EUR +49.8m (vs 
EUR -39.0m in 2020)

▪ Negative impact of Service tax provision: EUR -12.7m 
(vs EUR -5.2m in 2020)

Exceptionally low cost of risk as a % of Average
Earning Assets: 11bp

▪ Release of IFRS 9 forward looking provision: 
EUR 6.5m in 2021 vs EUR -15.4m in 2020

Effective tax rate of 21.3%

▪ Lower benefit of Italian Stability Law on income tax 
expense of EUR 11.1m (vs EUR 37.0m in 2020)  

Net Income (Group Share) of EUR 873.0m

EPS(3) at EUR 2.16, proposed dividend EUR 1.08
representing a 50% payout ratio
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1. Term replacing Total Fleet, defined as Full-service lease contracts, fleet management contracts, and new mobility solutions contracts 
2. Volume and loyalty bonuses paid to customers were reclassified from Services margin to Leasing contract margin. This reclassification does not impact Total margins
3. Impairment charges on receivables 
4. Management information

Fourth quarter financial results

In EUR million
Q4

2021
Q4

2020 (2)
Var. 

Q4 21 vs Q4 20
Var. %

Q4 21 vs Q4 20

Total contracts(1) ('000) 1,726 1,758 -32 -1.8%

Leasing contract margin 201.8 172.9 29.0 16.8%

Services margin 161.8 157.5 4.3 2.7%

Leasing contract & Services margins (2) 363.6 330.4 33.2 10.1%

Used car sales result 160.0 43.1 116.9 270.9%

Gross Operating Income 523.6 373.5 150.1 40.2%

Total operating expenses (183.4) (166.3) (17.1) 10.3%

Cost / Income ratio excl. UCS 50.4% 50.3%

Cost of risk(3) 0.4 (11.8) 12.2 -103.4%

Operating result 340.6 195.5 145.1 74.2%

Share of profit of associates and jointly controlled entities (3.1) 0.4 (3.5) -783.8%

Profit before tax 337.6 196.0 141.6 72.3%

Income tax expense (73.0) (32.2) (40.9) 127.1%

Result from discontinued operations 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Non-controlling interests (1.7) (1.4) (0.3) 20.2%

Net Income group share 262.8 162.4 100.5 61.9%

Leasing Contract & Services Margins up
10.1% vs Q4 2020 at EUR 363.6m

Used Car Sales result at EUR 160.0m
▪ UCS result per unit(4): EUR 2,607

Net release of impairment charges on
receivables

▪ Release of IFRS 9 forward looking provision: EUR 4.1m

Net Income (Group Share) at EUR 262.8m, up 
61.9% vs. Q4 2020
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Restated(1) Leasing Contract margin and Services margin

Quarterly series

1. Volume and loyalty bonuses paid to customers were reclassified from Services margin to Leasing contract margin in 2020 and 2021. This reclassification does not impact Total margins.
2. The sum of rounded values contained in the table may differ slightly from the totals reported, due to rounding rules.
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(in EUR million)1 Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q3 2020 Q4 2020 Q1 2021 Q2 2021 Q3 2021 Q4 2021

Leasing Contract Margin 159.0 127.3 145.3 172.9 171.6 185.2 174.2 201.8

Services Margin 164.1 165.6 164.8 157.5 156.5 158.3 173.5 161.8

Leasing Contract and Services Margins 323.1 292.9 310.1 330.4 328.1 343.5 347.6 363.6

Used Car Sales result 3.2 (14.9) 29.7 43.1 38.2 87.1 152.4 160.0

Gross Operating Income 326.3 278.0 339.7 373.5 366.3 430.6 500.1 523.6

Total Operating Expenses (162.1) (151.3) (154.1) (166.3) (163.9) (166.1) (161.8) (183.4)

Impairment Charges on Receivables (17.8) (29.8) (11.8) (11.8) (8.7) (7.9) (8.6) 0.4

Profit Before Tax 146.8 97.2 174.6 196.0 194.1 257.0 330.0 337.6

Net Income (Group share) 128.9 78.0 140.6 162.4 155.5 196.5 258.1 262.8

(in '000) 31.03.2020 30.06.2020 30.09.2020 31.12.2020 31.03.2021 30.06.2021 30.09.2021 31.12.2021

Total Contracts 1,777 1,765 1,762 1,758 1,759 1,761 1,679 1,726



Yearly series

1. Volume and loyalty bonuses paid to customers were reclassified from Services margin to Leasing contract margin in 2020 and 2021. This reclassification does not impact Total margins.25 │10/02/2022

(in EUR million)1 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Leasing Contract Margin 431.6 514.1 574.5 623.8 664.1 604.4 732.8

Services Margin 534.0 528.6 593.0 616.7 632.3 652.0 650.0

Leasing Contract & Services Margins 965.6 1,042.7 1,167.5 1,240.5 1,296.4 1,256.4 1,382.8

Used Car Sales Result 207.2 201.5 165.3 102.5 75.0 61.1 437.7

Gross Operating Income 1,172.8 1,244.2 1,332.8 1,343.0 1,371.4 1,317.5 1,820.6

Total Operating Expenses (491.8) (553.1) (598.0) (617.6) (635.0) (633.7) (675.1)

Impairment Charges on Receivables (20.9) (23.8) (22.4) (37.8) (45.0) (71.1) (24.8)

Profit Before Tax 604.0 666.1 713.6 689.1 693.2 614.6 1,118.7

Net Income (Group share) 424.3 511.7 567.6 555.6 564.2 509.8 873.0

(in '000 of vehicles) 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Total Contracts 1,207 1,376 1,511 1,663 1,765 1,758 1,726



80%

9%

6%

6%

WE CEE LATAM & Rest of the world Nordics

Breakdown of fleet by country as at 31/12/2021

1,725,783
Contracts

Western Europe Contract

France 477,985

Germany 217,573

Italy 164,494

United Kingdom 156,213

Spain 144,284

Belgium 90,091

Netherlands 79,414

Portugal 20,704

Luxembourg 16,115

Ireland 9,528

Total 1,376,401

CEE Contract

Czech Republic 25,644

Russia 20,075

Hungary 13,792

Poland 13,187

Turkey 11,740

Romania 10,309

Austria 8,224

Croatia 7,694

Slovakia 5,679

Switzerland 5,994

Greece 5,796

Ukraine 5,439

Serbia 5,081

Bulgaria 4,132

Lithuania 2,537

Slovenia 2,476

Latvia 1,995

Kazakhstan 1,485

Estonia 1,469

Belarus 532

Total 153,280

South America, Africa
& Asia

Contract

Brazil 36,976

Mexico 21,328

India 15,737

Morocco 10,303

Chile 4,455

Algeria 3,670

Colombia 4,740

Peru 2,645

Malaysia 86

Total 99,940

Northern Europe Contract

Sweden 28,589

Denmark 29,041

Finland 23,225

Norway 15,307

Total 96,162

26 │10/02/2022

A global footprint



N°1 in Europe and widest coverage

Note : Peers shown are international, multi-brand players. Fleet figures include Full-Service Leasing and Fleet Management.
1. Funded Fleet 
2. As publicly communicated by Element
3. Including Athlon & Daimler Fleet Management’s fleet and country coverage, fleet figure outside Europe not available. 
4. As of 2019 

5. As of 30/06/2017, only Germany is reported.
6. VW AG and VW  Financial services Credit investor update 07/09/21 
7. ALD estimation based on RCI bank H1 2021 business report 
8. Toyota presentation Materials for Investors

Strong scale effect 
throughout 

the value chain

# countries covered

End fleet (‘000) 
as of 31/12/2021 
(competitors’ 
fleet as of 
30/06/2021)

Europe

Rest of the 
world

Undisclosed

Deutsche
Leasing

LEX
Autolease

AthlonAlphabetElementArvalALD
Lease
Plan

SG
Fleet

Sixt
Leasing

Eclipx
Group

• Favorable purchasing position with supplying partners 
• Strong operational efficiency

• Diversification across geographies
• At the forefront of technological and digital innovation

CaptivesMulti-brand

RCIVW Toyota

1,441
1,624

430 101

1,871

1,726

1,417(1)

~1,000(2)

~705

392(3)

361(4)

177(5)
143 127 108

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

8,450

~2,850

2817

~950

11,267(6)

~3,800(7)

3,237(8)

0

3,000

6,000

9,000

12,000

30 3643 30 5 29 11 1 1 5 25 48 30
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5 May 2022

Q1 results

18 May 2022

General assembly of 

shareholders

3 August 2022

Q2 and H1 results

4 November 2022

Q3 and 9M results

Agenda 2022
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